#
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Adopted 131-2-84
ZIATE OF NEW MEXICO 2. 0. Box 2088 Side 1
ENERGY AND MINERALS CEPARTMENT santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 ZZC9[()

APPLICATION FOR CLASSIFICATION AS HARDSHIP GAS WELL

Operator Hondo Orilling Company ‘ Contact Party Margaret Longanecker

Address Drawer 2516, Midland, Texas 79702 ‘ ) Phone No. 915-682-9401 LEY-6 I8/
Lease /frpaccsy ALSCOTT. Well No. / Ur G Sec. J/_ TWP J-/&-5 RGE A-AP-&
Pcol Name €7y TURLEY TRACT /S0 Minimum Rate Requested 2. J5 mcf /day
Transporter Name gy £950 /VATULAL GAS Purchaser (if different)

Are you seeking emergency "hardship” classification for this well? X yes no

Applicant must provide the following information to support his contention that the subject
well qualifies as 2 hardship gas well.

1} Provide a statement of the problem that leads the appiicant to believe that "underground
wagte” will oczur if the subject well is shut-in or is curtailed below its ability to
produce, (The definition of underground waste is shown on the reverse side of this
form)

2) Document that you as applicant have done all you reasonably and economically can do to
eliminate or prevant the problem(s) leadinqg to this application.

a) Well history. Explain fully all attempts made to rectify the problem. If no
attempts have been made, explain reasons for failure to do so.

b) Mechanical condition of the well(provide wellbore sketchn). Explain fully
mechanical attempts to r2ctify the problem, including but not limited to:

1) the use of "smallbore” tubing; ii) other de-watering devices, such as plunger
lift, rod pumping ugits, etc.

3) Present historical data which demonstrates conditions that can lead to waste. Such data
should include: .

a) Permanent loss of productivity after shut-in periods (i.e., formation damage).
b) Frequency of swabbing required after the well is shut-in or curtailed.

¢) Length of time swabbing is required to return well to producticn after being
shut-in.

d) Actual cost figures showing inability to continue operations without special relier

4) 1If Zailure to cbtain a2 hardship cas well classification would result in premature
abandonment, calculate the guantity cof gas reserves which would be lost

5) Show the minimum sustainable producing rate of the subject well. This rate can be
determined by:

a) Minimum flow or "log of£f* tast; and/or

b) Documentatior of well production history (producing rates and pressures, as well as
gas/water ratio, both beforsz and after shut-in periods due to the well dying, and
other appropriate production data). .

6) Attach a plat and/or map showing the proration unit dedicated to the well and the
ownership of ‘all cffsetting acreage.

7) Submit any other approoriate data which will support the need for a hardship
classification. ,

8) 1If the well is in a prorated pool, please show its current under- or over-produced
status.

9) Attach a signed statement certifying that all information submitted with this
appl;cat;on is true and correct to the best of your knowledge; that one copy of the
application has been submitted cto the appropriate Division district office (give the

name) and that notice of the application has heen given to the transporter/purchaser and
all offset operators.



2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

Side 2

GENERAL INFORMATION APPLICABLE TO HARDSHIP GAS WELL CLASSIFICATION

Definition of Undergrdhnd Waste.

"Underground Waste as those words are generally understoced in the oil and gas
business, and in any event to embrace the inefficient, excessive, or improper use
or dissipation of the reservoir energy, iacluding gas energy and water drive, of
any pool, and the locating, spacing, drilling, equipping, operating, or prcducing,
of any well or wells in a manner to reduce or tend to reduce the total quantity of
crude petrcleum o0il or natural gas ultimately recovered f{rom any pool, and the use
of inefficient underground storage of natural gas.”

The only acceptable basis for obtaining a "hardship® classification is prevention of
waste with the burden of proof solely on the applicant. The applicant must not only
prove waste will oc¢cur without the "hardship” classification, but also that he has acted
in a responsible and prudent manner to minimize or eliminate the problem prior to
requesting this special consideration. If the subject well is classified as a
"hardship” well, it will be permitted to produce at a specified minimum sustainable rate
without being subject to shut-in by the purchaser due to low demand. The Division can
rescind approval at any time without notice and require the operater to show cause why
the classification should not be -permanently rescinded if abuse of this special
classification becomes apparent. X
The minimum rate will be the minimum sustainable rate at which the well will flow. If
data from historical production is insufficient to support this rate (in the opinion of
the Director), or if an offset operator or purchaser cbjects to the requested rate, a
minimum f£low ("log off”) test may be required. The operator may, if he desires, conduct
the minimum flow test, and submit this informatioh with his application.

If 2 minimum flow test is to be run, either at the operator's option or at the regquest
of the Division, the cffset operators, any protesting party, the purchaser and OCD will
be notified of the date of the test and given the opportunity to witness, if they so
desire.

Any interested party may review the data submitted at either the Santa Fe office or the
appropriate OCD District Office.

The Director can approve uncontested applications administratively if, in his opinion,
sufficient justification is furnished. WNotice shall be given of intent to aporove by
attaching such notice to the regqular examiner's hearing docket. Within 20 days
following the date of such hearing, the affected parties will be permitted to file an
objection. If no objection has been filed, the application may be approved.

Should a protest be filed in writing, the applicant will be permitted to either withdraw
the application, or request it to be set for hearing.

An emergency approval, on a temporary basis for a period not to exceed 90 days, may be
granted by the District Supervisor, pending filing of formal appiication and final
action of the OCD Director. This temporary approval may be granted only if the District
Supervisor is convinced waste will occur without immediate relief. If granted, the
District Supervisor will notify the purchaser.

After a well receives a "hardship” classification, it will be retained for a period of
one year unless rescinded sooner by the Division. The applicant will be required to
certify annually that conditions have not changed substantially in order to continue to
retain this classification.

Nothing here withstanding, the Division may, on its own motion, require any and all
operators to show cause why approval(s) should not.be rescinded 1f abuse is suspected or
market conditions substantially change in the State of New Mexico.

A well classified as a “hardship well™ will continue to accumulate over and under
production (prorated pools). Should allowables exceed the hardship allowable assigned,
the well will be permitted to produce at the higher rate, if capable of doing so, and
would be treated as any other non-hardship well. Any cumulative overproduction accrued
either before or after being classified "hardship” must, however, be balanced before
the well can be allowed to produce at the higher rate.



HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICEDRAWER 2516 ¢  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 «  (915]682-9401

!WU_W@ March 27, 1985

Energy & Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division
Drawer DD

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Application for Classification
as Hardship Gas Well
Lease: FEOERAL ALscoT7 T

Well No.: /, AooL ! MorTH 7ORKEY TRACT C15C0

L.OE é ,qi 7'3121',8: UT-6, SEC 0, 7-1&- 5, K-25-&

Gentlemen:

In reference to the well as captioned above, we are respectfully
requesting that the well be classified as a hardship gas well under
Rule 409 and/or Rule 410.

The purchaser/gatherer on this well is El Paso Natural Gas. The
gathering system pressure now exceeds our contract limitation. E1l Paso
Natural Gas Company has raised and lowered their line pressure on numer-
ous occassions over the past twelve months to a point that this well(l)
will nc longer produce or (2) after being shut-in the well when opened
cones water out of the reservoir which kills the well. If this well is
allowec to produce on a continualbasis the coning of water does not take
place in the reservoir and the well will continue to flow. On a non-
flowincg well this situation has caused a 100% loss of revenue and has
caused gas to be left in the reservoir never to be recovered which
constitutes waste of hydrocarbons.

Erclosed please find our bottom hole diagram of the well. No down-
hole problems are indicated in this well and remedial work is not indi-
cated cownhole. The use of smallbore tubing, plunger lifts or rod pump-
ing units would not be effective if the well is subjected to periods of
‘shut-ir. Due to the low productivity of this well it is not economically
feasible to install a compressor. If the gathering system line pressure
was at the contract pressure or below, this would not be necessary.

Ir cases where we have swabbed our wells back, in this area, they
have nct been capable of producing the previous amount of gas due to the
intrusion of water into the reservoir which permanently damages and
restricts the flow of gas to the wellbore. We have enclosed a copy of
OUr latest Swabbing invoice for an area well. At the rate at which



|

Energy & Mineral Department
Page 2

El Paso Natural Gas raises and lowers the line pressure, it would be
necessary to retain a swabbing unit in the area, for our wells, almost
full time.

In the event a hardship gas well classification is not received on
this well, we feel it would result in premature abandonment of this well.
We estimate this well would continue to produce at a rate of 2.35 MCF
per day for a minimum of 10 years. In the event we cannot produce the well
at this rate, the econcmics of operating a non-producing well would force
premature plugging and abandonment causing gas to be left in the reservoir
never to be recovered.

The minimum flow rate we are requesting for this well is Zkif MCF
per day. This minimum flow rate was derived from well production history,
the latest six months producing rate average. It is difficult to determine
the production rate before and after shut-in periods as El1 Paso Natural Gas
frequently raises and lowers the line pressure during a month's period of time.

We were notified this date that E1 Paso Natural Gas intends to cut this
well off effective this date for an indefinate period of time. We feel we
have dcne everything feasible as a prudent operator to minimize or eliminate
damage to the reservoir and permanent loss of gas. We have checked our well
for downhole problems and swabbed the well when it was indicated we could
produce the well into El1 Paso's line. We have made numerous Treguests to
£l Pasc Natural Gas to allow our wells to produce at a minimum rate and have
received no cooperation from them.

All of the information submitted with this application is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge. One copy of this application has been
submitted to the appropriate Division District office at Artesia, New Mexico.
Notice of the application has been given to E1 Pasoc Natural Gas Company and
all offset operators, as per the plat enclosed with this application.

-

Yours truly,

sy BBl
AP £ oA Zp‘//
Lamar Eschberger !
Consulting Registered

Professional Engineer
Hondo Drilling Company

LE:sg
Enclos.re



HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICEDRAWER 2516 ¢  MIDLAND, TEXAS 78702-2516 »  [915]682-9401

i".I-“'p March 29, 1985

Hondo Drilling Company
Federal Alscott i#l
Sec. 31, T-18-S, R-29-E, NMPM
Eddy County, New Mexico

Sales Month Tatégl Average/Day
= MCF

August, 84 232 7.5

Sep:ember 205 6.8

October 246 7.9

November 213 7.1

December 244 7.9

January, 85 215 6.9

Total for Six Months 1,355 7.35 Average/day

Note:
This well cannot fight the E1 Paso Natural Gas Company

high pressure line.



HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICE DRAWER 2516 »  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 »  [915]682-3401

klw Lease Federal Alscott - "Cisco" Well Number 1

Location NW/4 NE/4 - U.S.Lease {#NM-0924 - Lots 1 & 2 (W/2 NW/4, NE/4 NE/4, S/2 NE/4
of Section 31, T-18-S, R-29-E, N.M.P.M. - 305.17 acres, more or less
County Eddy , New Mexico. :

Ground 3,421°

13 3/8" Casing 362"

8 5/8" Casing 3,564 \

Packer 9,465' h

2 3/8" Tubing 9,472' LJ

Top shot 9,518'
Bottom shot 9,548

30" one shot per foot

5 1/2" Casing Set 11,311" \
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HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICEDRAWER 2516 «  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 »  [915]6B2-8401

S

0il Conservation Division
Drawer 2D

Artesia, NM 88210
Re :lease: fFEOERRL /LSCO 77 ~
well & Location: /, SEC. 5/, 77/&J, -29~

Pool: worry 7uRkEYy TRACT CI15C0
tounty: £opy coun7y, N7

Copies of the "Application for Classification as Hardship Gas Well™ for the well captioned
above have been sent on this the ,Q&’“?L day of Ve 2. 428 1985 to the following
parties:

1. Anadark) Production Co.
P. 0. Bax 2497
Midland, Texas 79702

2. Trigg J=nnings
Box 520
Roswell, NM 88201

3. C. Forister

P. 0. Box 161
Artesia, NM 88210

4. El1 Paso Natural Gas Co.
Box 1492
El Paso, TX 79978

Lamar Eschberger
Consulting Petroleum ENgineer
HONDO DRILLING COMPANY



HONDOQO DRILLING COMPANY

.- POST OFFICEDRAWER 2516 ¢  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 [815)682-9401

April 12, 1985

Re: Application for Classification
as Hardship Gas Well
Lease: FEOELAL ARLSCoTT -
Well & Location: /, S&C. 3/, 7-/15-5, A-29-£
Pool: MoR7H 7uRKEY FRACT crSco
County: gppy COONTY, N>

Gentlemen:

According to our records‘you are a diagonal offset operator to the captioned
well operated by Hondo Drilling Company. The proration unit assigned to this
well includes the /VE:ZZ} LR ey FOT . /7 _FCRES INORE O LESS .

Please be advised that Hondo has filed applcation with the New Mexico Dil
Conservation Division for the Frpsrsns pi<cor7s ~o. / well to be placed in
the Hardship Gas Well Classification. This would allow the well not to be
completely shut-in during periods of low gas demand. It is difficult to keep
this well producing normally with the frequent purchaser shut-ins. It has
already suffered formation damage because of previous shut-in periods.

If you have any questions let us hear from you.

Verys truly yours,
4

Lamar Eschberger, Co
HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

ulting Petroleum Engineer

LE/aer
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. ‘ ‘ L
L John Shockley - Swabbing Serv:ce, Inc. Y
P. ©. BOX 1857 PHONE
EUNICE, NEW MEXICO 88231 394.3438
393-1088
JOHN SHOCKLEY, PRESIDENT
RECEIVED iINvoicE N 3446
To[— Hondo Drilling Co. DEC 6 1984
P.0O. Drawer 2516 , Date December 5, 1984
Midland, Texas 79702 Ansd............
Attentionts George Bullard Contract No.
L
AFE No.
Req. or
Lease & Well No. Wright #1 Swab Unit $14 Purchase Order No.
11-30-84 #7819 Roaded unit to location, Rigged up, O# on Csg.,0# on Thg.,

First fluid at 9200', Swabbed appx. 8 Bbl. of water to
pit, Very light gas, Last fluid at 11,000', 0# on Csg.,
Closed well in, Rigged down.

Two Man Crew 7% Hrs. @ 63.25 474.38

Swab Cups 6 @ 15.50 93.00

- OSR 2 @ 9,75 19.50
. 586.88

. 4%% NM Tax - 24.94
611.82

Job Complete
Thank You

) TERMS: NET. Duk IN 30 Davs. )



[ )

HONDQO DRILLING COMPANY

© 410 NOATH LORAINE + DRAWER 2516 < MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 « {915) 682-9401

%ILU‘Q | M  February 14, 1985

T )

4 /(/”JWM }J’MFL'
M

Mr. Bill G. Lane Mw/”‘ LU
Systems Dispatching _\ID/V“
El Paso Natural Gas Company >

P. 0. Box 1492
El Paso, Texas 79978

Re: Shut-in of Union TX State,
Alscott #l1, Alscott #2,
Alscott #3, Wright #1,
Wright #2, and Trigg-
Jemnings wells

Dear Mr. Lane:
Enclosed is .a copy of the exemptions on the above captioned wells
from the State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department as per
our conservation today. These reports were signed by Joe B. Murray,
Field Well Testing Supervisor on August 24, 1984.. -
If there is-any further information, please let me know.

' ‘ ' Yours truly,

HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

s

George D. Bullard
Production Superintendent

e e

51

GDB/mL

Enclosures




Vak WWUOILAVALLUN ULV LIDAUN Agopted J3-=4-34

STATE OF NEW MEXIZO ?. 0. Box 2088 Side 1

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 : SV(O(ZD
AP?LfEATICN FOR CLASSIFTICATICH AS HARDSHIP GAS WELL éiClj1£J

Operator Hondg Drilling Company ) Contact Party Margaret Longanecker
Address Drawer 2516, Midland, Texas 79702 ) Phone No. 915-682-9401  48¥-¢ 38/
Lease fupsoal ALsCaTT Well No. _ ¢/ or & sec. J/ WP F-/&-5  RGE A-29-E
Pool Name Aouiw TURLEY TRACT C13L8 Minimum Rate Requested 2. .75 mcf /a/g)L
Transporter Name gy /2350 (vATLEAL GAS Purchaser (if different)
Are you seeking emergaency "hardship" classification for this well? X yes no

Applicant must provide the following information to support his contention that the subject
well qualifies as a hardship gas well.

1) Provide a statement of the problem that leads the apﬁiicant to believe that "underground
waste” will occur if che subject well is shut-in or is curtailed below its ability to
produce. (The definition of underground waste is shown on the reverse side of this
form)

2) Document that you asg applicant have done all you reasonably and economically can do to
eliminate or prevent the prablem(s) leading to this application.

a) Well history. Explain fully all attemots rmade to rectify the problem. If no
attempts have been made, explain reasons for failure to do so.

b) Mechanical condition of the well(provide wellbore sketch). Explain fully
mechanical attempts to rectify the problem, including but not limited to:

i) the use of "smallbore” tubing; ii) other de-watering devices, such as plunger
lift, rod pumping units, etc.

J) Present hisworical data which demorstrates conditions that can lead to waste. Such data
should include:

a) Permanent loss of productivity after shut-in periods (i.e., formation damage).
b) Frequency of swabbing required after the well is shut-in or curtailed.

¢) Length of time swabbing is required to return well to producticn after being
shut-in.

d) Actual cost figures showing inability to continue operations without special relief

4) If failure to cbtain a hardship gas well classification would result in premature
abandonment, calculate the quantity of gas reserves which would be lost

§) Show the minimum sustainable producing rate of the subject well. This rate can be
determined by:

a) Minimum flow or "log 2£2¥ rest; and/or

b) Documentation of wzll production history (producing rates and pressures, as well as
gas/water ratio, both sefcrs and after shut-in periods due to the well dying, and
other appropriate production data). .

6) Attach a plat and/>r map showing the proration unit dedicated to the well and the
ownership of ‘all offsetting acreage.

7) Submit any other appropriate data which will support the need for a hardship
classification.

8) 1If the well is in a prorated pool, please show its current under- or over-produced
status.

9) Attach a signed statement certifying that all information submitted with this
application is true and correct to the best of your knowledge: that one copy of the
application has been submitted to the appropriate Division district office (give the

name) and that notice of the application has been given to the transporter/purchaser and
all offset operators.



2)

3)

4)

S)

6)

7}

8)

9)

10}

11)

Side 2

GENERAL INFORMATICN APPLICABLE TO HARDSHIP GAS WELL CLASSIFICATION

Definition of Undergrcdund Waste.

"Underground Waste as those waords are generally understood in the oil and gas
business, and i1n anv event to embrace the inefficient, excessive, oOr improper use
or dissipation of the reservoir energy, including gas energy and water drive, of
any pool, and the locating, spacing, drilling, equipping, operating, or prcducing,
of any well or wells in a manner to reduce or tend to reduce the total quantity of
crude petroleum oil or natural gas ultimately recovered from any pool, and the use
of inefficient underground storage of natural gas.”

The only acceptable basis for cbtaining a “"hardship"® classification is prevention of
waste with the burden of procof solely on the applicant. The applicant must not only
prove waste will occur without the "“hardship” classification, but also that he has acted
in a responsible and prudent manner to minimize or eliminate the problem prior to
requesting this special consideration. If the subject well is classified as a
*hardship” well, it will be permitted to produce at a specified minimum sustainable rate
without being sub-ect to shut-in by the purchaser due to low demand. The Division can
rescind approval at any time without notice and require the operator to show cause why
the classificatior should not be .permanently rescinded if abuse of this special
clagssification becomes apparent. .
The minimum rate will be the minimum sustainable rate at which the well will flow. If
data from historical production 18 insurficient to support this rate (in the opinion of
the Director), or if an offset operator or purchaser objects to the requested rate, a
minimum flow ("log off") test may be required. The operator may, if he desires, conduct
the minimum flow test, and submit this information with his application.

If a minimum flow test is to be run, either at the operator's option or at the request
¢f the Division, the offset operators, any protesting party, the purchaser and OCD will
be notified of the date of the test and given the opportunity to witness, if they so
desire.

Any interested party may review the data submitted at either the Santa Fe office or the
appropriate OCD District Office.

The Director can approve uncontested applications administratively if, in his opinicn,
sufficient justification is furnished. Notice shall be given of intent to approve by
attaching such notice to the reqular examiner's hearing docket. Within 20 days
following the date of such hearing, the affected parties will be permitted to file an
objection. If no objection has been filed, the application may be approved.

Should a protest be filed in writing, the applicant will be permitted to either withdraw
the application, or request it to De set for hearing.

An emergency approval, on a temporary basis for a period not to exceed 90 days, may be
granted by the District Supervisor, pending filing of formal appiication and final
action of the QCD Director. This temporary approval may be granted only if the District
Supervisor is convinced waste will occur without immediate relief. If granted, the
District Supervisor will notify the purchaser.

After a well receives a "hardship” classification, it will be retained for a period of
one year unless rescinded sooner by the Division. The applicant will be required to
certify annually taat conditions have not changed substantially in order to continue to
retain this classification,

Nothing here withstanding, the Division may, on its own motion, require any and all
operators to show cause why approval(s) should not.be rescinded if abuse is suspected or
market conditions substantially change in the State of New Mexico.

A well classified as a "hardship well®” will continue to accumulate over and under
production (prorated pools). Should allowables exceed the hardship allowable assigned,
the well will be permitted to produce at the higher rate, if capable of doing so, and
would be treated as any other non-hardship well. Any cumulative overproduction accrued
either before or after being classified "hardship” must, however, be balanced before
the well can be allowed to produce at the higher rate.



HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICE DRAWER 2516 o  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 + {915)682-8401

i[L,LS@ March 27, 1985

Enerqy & Minerals Department

0il Conservation Division ) A
Drawer CD

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Application for Classification
as Hardship Gas well
Lease: FELERAL ALSCoTT
Well No.: 7/ Aeol:@ moerh 7ORKeY TERCT €150
Poot Nane: yr- ¢, sec 30, 7185, A-a9-&
Gentlemen:

In reference to the well as captioned above, we are respectfully
requesting that the well be classified as a hardship gas well under
Rule 409 and/or Rule 410.

The purchaser/gatherer on this well is El Paso Natural Gas. The
gathering system pressure now exceeds our contract limitation. EIl Paso
Natural Gas Company has raised ang lowered their line pressure on numer-
ous occassions over the past twelve months to a point that this well(l)
will no lbnger produce aor (2) after being shut-in the well when opened
cones water out of the reservoir which kills the well. If this well is
allowed to produce on a continualbasis the coning of water does not take
place in the reservoir and the well will continue to flow. On a non-
flowing well tnhis situation has caused a 100% loss of revenue and has
caused Jas to be left in the reservoir never to be recovered which
constitites waste of hydrocarbons.

Enzlosed please find our bottom hole diagram of the well. No down-
hole problems are indicated in this well and remedial work is not indi-
cated downhole. The use of smallbore tubing, plupger lifts or rod pump-
ing units would not be effective if the well is subjected to periods of
‘shut-in. Due to the low productivity of this well it is not economically
feasible to install a compressor. If the gathering system line pressure
was at the contract pressure or below, this would not be necessary.

In cases where we have swabbed our wells back, in this area, they
have not been capable of producing the previous amount of gas due to the
intrusion of water into the reservoir which permanently damages and
restricts the flow of gas to the wellbore. We have enclosed a copy of
OUr latest swabbing invoice for an area well. At the rate at which




Energy & Mineral Department
Page 2

El Paso Natural Gas raises and lowers the line pressure, it would be
necessary to retain a swabbing unit in the area, for our wells, almost
full time.

In the event a hardship gas well classification is not received on
this well, we feel it would result in premature abandonment of this well.
We estinate this well would continue to produce at a rate of 7,35 MCF
per day for a minimum of 10 years. 1In the event we cannot produce the well
at this rate, the economics of operating a non-producing well would force
premature plugging and abandonment causing gas to be left in the reservoir
never tj be recovered.

Thz minimum flow rate we are requesting for this well is ZLfS MCF
per day. This minimum flow rate was derived from well production history,
the lata2st six months producing rate average. It is difficult to determine
the projuction rate before and after shut-in periods as El Paso Natural Gas
frequently raises and lowers the line pressure during a month's period of time.

We were notified this date that €1 Paso Natural Gas intends to cut this
well off effective this date for an indefinate period of time. Wwe feel we
have doe everything feasible as a prudent operator to minimize or eliminate
damage to the reservoir and permanent loss of gas. We have checked our well
for downhhole problems and swabbed the well when it was indicated we could
produce the well into El Paso's line. We have made numerous requests to
El Paso Natural Gas to allow our wells to produce at a minimum rate and have
received no cooperation from them.

All of the information submitted with this application is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge. One copy of this application has been
submittad to the appropriate Division District office at Artesia, New Mexico.
Notice of the application has been given to El Paso Natural Gas Company and
all offset operators, as per the plat enclosed with this application.

Py

Yours truly,

i bk’

Lamar Eschberger

Consulting Registered
Professional Engineer -

Hondo Drilling Company

LE:sg
Enclosure ) -



HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

PDST OFFICE DRAWER 2516 »  MIDLAND, TEXAS 789702-2516 «  [915]682-9401

March 29, 1985

Hondo Drilling Company
Federal Alscott #1
Sec. 31, 7-18-S, R-29-E, NMPM
Eddy County, New Mexico

Sales Month Tﬁ%?l Average/Day
—_— MCF

August, 84 232 7.5

September 205 6.8

October 246 7.9

Novemoer 213 7.1

Qecember 244 7.9

January, 85 215 €.9

Total for Six Months 1,355 7.35 Average/day

Note:
This well cannot fight the El Paso Natural Gas Company

high pressure line.



HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICE DORAWER 2516 «  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 «  [915)682-3401

b['w Lease Federal Alscott - '"Cisco" Well Number 1

Location NW/4 NE/4 - U.S.Lease #NM-0924 - Lots 1 & 2 (W/2 NW/4, NE/4 NE/4, S/2 NE/4

of Section 31, T-18-S, R-29-E, N.M.P.M. - 305.17 acres, more or less
County Eddy , New Mexico.

Ground 3,421

13 3/8" Casing 362"

8 £/8" Casing 3,564’ \

Packer 9,465" h

2 3/8" Tubing 9,472 ¢

Top shot 9,518°
Bottom shot 9,548

30' one shot per foot

5 1/2" Casing Set 11,311'
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HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICEDRAWER 2516 ¢  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 e  [915)682-9401

0il Conservation Division
Drawer DD

Artesia, NM 88210
Re :Lease: fEDERRL FLSCO 77
Well & Location: /, SEC. 31, T+4&-5, £-R7

Poocl: ok 7w ruRksey TRACT CI15C0
County: £opv counry, N7

-&

Copies of the "Application for Classification as Hardship Gas Well" for the well captiored
above have been sent on this the /g?““L day of AL 1985 to the following
parties:

1. Anadarkc Production Co.
P. 0. Bcx 2497
Midland, Texas 79702

2. Trigg Jennings
Box 520
Roswell, NM 88201

3. C. Forister

P. 0. Box 161
Artesia, NM 88210

4. E1 Pasc Natural Gas Co.
Box 14¢2
El Pasc, TX 79978

s

Lamar Eschberger
Consulting Petroleum ENgineer
HONDO DRILLING COMPANY




HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

- POST OFFICE DRAWER 25168 «  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 &  (915)682-9401

April 12, 1985

. Re: Application for Classification
as Hardship Gas Well
. ' Lease: FEOELAL RLSwTT -
. Well & Location: /, S&c., 3, 7~/&8-5, K-29-E
Pool: voR7w 7TurRkey 7RACT cr5co
County: gopr CaUNTY, NTd

Gentlemen:

According to our records.you are a diagonal offset operator to the captioned
well operated by Hondo Drilling Company. The proration unit assigned to this
well includes the NE!% IR Ve FOTF /7 ACLES r7cRE 0L LESS

Please be advised that Hondo has filed applcation with the New Mexico 0il
Conservaticn Division for the Fepeere Sescorz ~vo. 7 well to be placed in
the Hardship Gas Well Classification. This would allow the well not to be
completely shut-in during periods of low gas demand. It is difficult to _keep
this well producing normally with the frequent purchaser shut-ins. It has
already suffered formation damage because of previous shut-in periods.

If you have any questions let us hear from you.

Very struly yogurs,
(;%‘@ ¢ j »szf’zup
Lamar Eschberger, Chnsulting Petroleum Engineer

HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

LE/aer




JOHN SHOCKLEY, PRESIDENT

o

John Shockley Swabbing Service, Inc. U/
P. b. BOX 1857 HONE

EUNICE. NEW MEXICO 88231 394.3438

393.1088

-

RECEIVED invoice N2 34146

To! gondo Drilling Co. - DEC 6 1984
P.0O. Drawer 2516 , - Date December 5, 1984
Midland, Texas 79702 Asil........... .
Attention: George Bullard Contract No.
L
AFE No.
Req. or

Lease & Well No.

Wright #1 Swab Unit #14 Purchase Order No.

11-30-84 #7819

Roaded unit to location, Rigged up, 0# on Csg.,0# on Tbg.,
First fluid at 9200', Swabbed appx. 8 Bbl. of water to
pit, Very llght gas, Last fluid at 11,000', 0% on Csg.,
Closed well in, Rigged down.

Two Man Crew 7% Hrs. @ 63.25 474.38.
Swab Cups 6 @ 15.50 93.00
OSR 2 @ 5.75 19.50
586.88

4%% NM Tax 24.94

611.82

Job Complete
Thank You

) TERMS: Ner. Duk iN 30 Davs. )
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* 410 NORTH LORAINE ¢ DRAWER 2516 « MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702 « (915) 682-9401

%,u_wie -‘ o j | . February 14, 1985

o 0t et
| vm%’*’f{'ﬁ%-jﬁ% g e
Mr. Bill G. Lane 0,/,””‘;’”}}

Systems Dispatching M)
El Paso Natural Gas Compan i
-P. 0. Box 1492 _
El Paso, Texas 79978 o -
B - Re: Shut-in ofAU'nion TX State,

o Alscott #1, Alscott #2, '
Alscott #3, Wright #1, : .
Wright #2, and Trigg- .
Jernings wells
Dear Mr. Lane: »
Enclosed is a copy of the exemptions on the above captioned wells
from the State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department as per
our conservation today. These reports were signed by Joe B. Murray,
~Field Well Testing Supervisor on August 2_4, 1984.. -
If there is-any further information, please let me know.
) . - Yours truly,
HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

George D. Bullard
Production Superintendent

W’SJMMMW'M

GDB/ml,

Enclosures




wam WUWOLXVALAUN ULVISiON Adopred 3-2-34

STATE 9JF NEW MEXIC?2 ?. Q. 8ox 2088 Side 1
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
. , O
. AperCATICON FOR CLASSIFICATICM AS HARDSHIPZ GAS WELL CG‘M 2Q /
Operator ‘Hondgo Drilling Company : Contact Party Margaret Longanecker
Address Drawer 2516, Midland, Texas 79702 ) Phone No. 915-682-9401  4&¥-& I8/
Lease frreq ALSCOTT Well No. __/ vr & Sec. g/ TWP Z-/&-3 __ RGE A-A9-E
Pcol Name wyopiy 7¢REEY TRACT Ci5L0 Minimun Rate Requested 7. J5 mcf /day
Transporter Name £y /9sp (VATLRLAL GAS Purchaser (if different)
Are you seeking emergency “"hardship” classification for this well? X yes no

Applicant must provide the following information to support his contention that the subject
well qualifies as a hardship gas well.

1) Provide a statement of the problem that leads the applicant to believe that "underground
wast2" will occur if che subject well is shut-in or is curtailed below its ability to
produce, (The definition of underground waste is shown on the reverse side of this
form)

2) Document that you as applicant have done all you reasonably and economically can do to
eliminate or prevent the problem(s) leading to this application.

a) Well history. Explain fully all attempts made to rectify the problem. If no
attempts have been macde, explain reasons for failure to do so.

b) Mechanical condition of the well(provide wellbore sketch). Explain fully
mechanical attempts tc ractify the problem, including but not limited to:

i} the use cf "smallbcre” tubing; ii) other de-watering devices, such as plunger
lift, rod pumping units, etc.

3) Present hiszorical data which demconstrates conditions that can lead to waste. Such data
should include:

a) Permanent loss of productivity after shut-in periods (i.e., formation damage).
b) Frequency of swabbing required after the well is shut-in or curtailed.

¢) Length of time swabbing is required to return well to producticn after being
shut=-in.

d} Actual cost figures showing inability to continue operations without special relierf

4) If fajlure to obtain a hardship gas well classification would result in premature
abandonment, calculats the quantity of gas reserves which would be lost

S) Show the minimum sustainable producing rate of the subject well. This rate can be
determined by:

&) Minimum flow or "log 20£Z% test; and/or

b) Documentation of well groduction history (producing rates and pressures, as well as
gas/water ratioc, both befors and after shut-in periods due to the well dying, and
other appropriate production data). .

6) Attach a plat and/cr map showing the proration unit dedicated to the well and the
ownership of all offsetting acreage.

7) Submit any other appropriate data which will support the need for a hardship
clagsification.

8) 1If the well is in a prorated pool, please show its current under- or over-produced
status.

9) Attach a signed statement certifying that all information submitted with this
application is truve and correct to the best of your knowledge; that one copy of the
application has been submitted to the appropriate Divisian district office (give the

name) and that notice of the application has been given to the transporter/purchaser and
all offset operators.
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2)

3)

4)

S)
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10)

11)

Side 2

LENERAL INFORMATION APPLICABLE TO HARDSHIP GAS WELL CLASSIFICATION

Definiticn of Undergrdind Waste.

“Underground Waste as those words are generally understood in the oil and gas
business, and i1n any event to embrace the inefficient, excessive, Or improper use
or dissipation of the reservoir energy, including gas energy and water drive, of
any pocl, and the locating, spacing, drilling, equipping, operating, or prcducing,
of any well or wells in a manner to reduce or tend to reduce the total quancity of
crude petroleum o0il or natural gas ultimately recovered {rom any pool, and the use
of inefficiant underground storage of natural gas."

The only acceptable basis for obtaining a "hardship” classification is prevention of
waste with the burden of proof solely on the applicant. The applicant must not only
prove waste will occur without the "hardship” classification, but also that he has acted
ir a responsible and prudent manner to minimize or eliminate the problem prior to
requesting this special consideration. If the subject well is classified as a
*hardship” well, it will be permitted to produce at a specified minimum sustainable rate
without being subject to shut-in by the purchaser due to low demand. The Division can
rescind approval at any time without notice and require the operatcr to show cause why
the classification should not be -permanently rescinded if abuse of this special
classification becomes apparent. .

The minimum rate will be the minimum sSustainable rate at which the well will flow., 1If
data from historical production is insuificient to support this rate (in the opinion of
the Director), or if an offset operator or purchaser objects to the requested rate, a
minimum flow ("log off") test may be required. The operator may, if he desires, conduct
the minimum flow test, and submit this information with his application.

If a minimum f£low test is to be run, either at the operator's option or at the regquest
of the Division, the cffset operators, any protesting party, the purchaser and OCJ) will
be notified of the date of the test and given the opportunity to witness, if they so
desgire.

Any interested party may review the data submitted at either the Santa Fe office or the
appropriate OCD District Office.

The Director can approve uncontested applications administratively if, in his opinien,
sufficient justification is furnished. Notice shall be given of intent tc apcrove by
attaching such notice to the regular examiner's hearing docket. Within 20 days
following the date of such hearing, the affected parties will be permitted tc file an
objection. If no objection has been filed, the application may be approved.

Should a protest be filed in writing, the applicant will be permitted to either withdraw
the application, or request it to be set for hearing.

An emergency approval, on a temporary basis for a period not to exceed 90 days, may be
granted by the District Supervisor, pending filing of formal appiication and final
action of the OCD Director. This temporary approval may be granted only if the District
Superviscor is convinced waste will occur without immediate relief. If granted, the
District Supervisor will notify the purchaser.

After a well receives a “"hardship” classification, it will be retained for a period of
one year unless rescinded sconer by the Division. The applicant will be required to
certify annually taiat conditicons have not changed substantially in order to continue to
retain this classification.

Nothing here withstanding, the Division may, on its own motion, require any and all
operators to show cause why approval(s) should not.be rescinded if abuse is suspected or
market conditions substantially change in the State of New Mexico.

A well classified as a "hardship well” will continue to accumulate over and under
production (prora=zed pools). Should allowables exceed the hardship allowable assigned,
the well will be permitted to produce at the higher rate, if capable of doing so, and
would be treated as any other non-hardship well. Any cumulative overproduction accrued
either before or after being classified "hardship” must, however, be balanced before
the well can be a.lowed to produce at the higher rate.



HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICEDRAWER 2516 *  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 * [915)682-9401

March 27, 1985

Energy & Minerals Department
0il Conservation Division
Drawer DD

Artesia., NM 88210

Re: Application for Classification
as Hardship Gas well
Lease: FEOERAL ALSCoTT

well No.: /, Aool: noerh 7O0RKE Y TRACT C15C0

Poot Name: yr ¢, sec 30, 7185, R-25-F

Gentlemen:

In reference to the well as captioned above, we are respectfully
request.ng that the well be classified as a hardship gas well under
Rule 409 and/or Rule 410.

The purchaser/gatherer on this well is El Paso Natural Gas. The
gathering system pressure now exceeds our contract limitation. E1 Paso
Natural Gas Company has raised and lowered their line pressure on numer-
ous occassions over the past twelve months to a point that this well(])
will no longer produce or (2) after being shut-in the well when opened
cones water out of the reservoir which kills the well. If this well is
allowed to produce on a continualbasis the coning of water does not take
piace in the reservoir and the well will continue to flow. On a non-
flowing well this situation has caused a 100% loss of revenue and has
cavsed gas to be left in the reservoir never to be recovered which
constitutes waste of hydrocarbons.

Enclosed please find our bottom hole diagram of the well. No down-
Fole problems are indicated in this well and remedial work is not indi-
cated downhole. The use of smallbore tubing, plunger lifts or rod pump-
ing uni:s would not be effective if the well is subjected to periods of
‘shut-in. Due to the low productivity of this well it is not economically
feasible to install a compressor. If the gathering system line pressure
was at :-he contract pressure or below, this would not be necessary.

In cases where we have swabbed our wells back, in this area, they
have no: been capable of producing the previous amount of gas due to the
intrusion of water into the reservoir which permanently damages and
restric:s the flow of gas to the wellbore. We have enclosed a copy of
OUr latest swabbing invoice for an area well. At the rate at which:




Energy & Mineral Department
Page 2

El Paso Natural Gas raises and lowers the line pressure, it would be
necessary to retain a swabbing unit in the area, for our wells, almost
full time.

In the event a hardship gas well classification is not received an
this well, we feel it would result in premature abandonment of this well.
We estimate this well would continue to produce at a rate of 7. 35 MCF
per day for a minimum of 10 years. In the event we cannot produce the well
at this rate, the economics of operating a non-producing well would force
premature plugging and abandonment causing gas to be left in the reservoir
never to be recovered.

The minimum flow rate we are requesting for this well is Z,j5 MCF
per day. This minimum flow rate was derived from well production history,
the latest six months producing rate average. It is difficult to determine
the production rate before and after shut-in periods as El Paso Natural Gas
frequently raises and lowers the line pressure during a month's period of time.

We were notified this date that El Pasoc Natural Gas intends to cut this
well off effective this date for an indefinate period of time. We feel we
have done everything feasible as a prudent operator to minimize or eliminate
damage to the reservoir and permanent loss of gas. We have checked our well
for downhole problems and swabbed the well when it was indicated we could
produce the well into El Paso's line. We have made numerous requests to
El Paso Natural Gas to allow our wells to produce at a minimum rate and have
received no cooperation from them.

All of the information submitted with this application is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge. One copy of this application has been
submitt=d to the appropriate Oivision District office at Artesia, New Mexico.
Notice of the application has been given to E1l Paso Natural Gas Company and
all offset operators, as per the plat enclosed with this application.

-

Yours truly,

) %

. .

,/,f/ZmJ/ ZJg/fZL/
Lamar Eschberger?
Consulting Registered

Professional Engineer -
Hondo Drilling Company

LE:sg
Enclosure ] -



HONDQ DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICE DRAWER 2516 ¢ MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 « [915]682-8401

&
l..l.J‘é March 29, 1985

Hondo Drilling Company
Federal Alscott #1
Sec. 31, T-18-5, R-29-E, NMPM
Eddy County, New Mexico

Sales Month THEEI Average/Day

2a-=> PV MCF

August, 84 232 7.5

Septemter 205 6.8

October 246 7.9

Novemtoer 213 7.1

December 244 7.9

January, 85 215 6.9

Total for Six Months 1,355 7.35 Average/day
Note:

This well cannot fight the El Paso Natural Gas Company

high pressure line.




(1 HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICE DRAWER 2516 »  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 »  [915]682 3401

%{L‘_\"g Lease Federal Alscott - ''Cisco" Well Number 1

Location NW/4 NE/4 - U.S.Lease #NM-0924 - Lots 1 & 2 (W/2 NW/4, NE/4 NE/4, S/2 NE/4
of Section 31, T-18-S5, R-29-E, N.M.P.M. - 305.17 acres, more or less
County Eddy , New Mexico.

Ground 3,421°

13 3/8" Casing 362"

8 5/8" Casing 3,564 \

Packer 9,465

2 3/8" Tubing 9,472 LJ

T hot 9,518'
ga op shot 9,518 30' one shot per foot

Bottom shot 9,548"
5 1/2" Casing Set 11,311'

\
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HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

POST OFFICE DRAWER 2516 «  MIDLAND, TEXAS 78702-2516 « [915)682-3401

Nl

0il Conservation Division
Drawer DD

Artesia. NM 88210
Re :Lease: FEOERRAL ALSCOTT
well & Location: /, SEC. S/, 7T+/&J, P-R9-&
Pool: workrsy rurRKcy TRACT Cs5C0

County: Lowy counry, ~ v

-

Copies of the "Application for Classification as Hardship Gas Well" for the well captioned
above have been sent on this the éd’““t day of Vo 7. 028 1985 to the following
parties:

1. . Anadarkc Production Co.
P. 0. Bcx 2497
Midland, Texas 79702

2. Trigg Jemnings
Box 520
Roswell, NM 88201

3. C. Forister

P. 0. Box 161
Artesia, NM 88210

4. E1 Pasc Natural Gas Co.
Box 14%2
El Pasc, TX 79978

Sy ‘

Lamar Eschberger
Consulting Petroleum ENgineer
HONDO DRILLING COMPANY




HONDO DRILLING COMPANY

. POST OFFICEDRAWER 2516 *  MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702-2516 +  (9195)682-9401

April 12, 1985

Re: Application for Classification

. as Hardship Gas Well

Lease: FEOELAL ALSCOTT -
Well & Location: /, S6C. 3, 7-/8-5 K-I29-€
Pocl: MoRrmw rufkey F7R/CT Crs5co

County: gpoy COUNTY, N

™

Gentlemen:

According to our recorés'you are a diagonal offset operator to the captioned
well operated by Hondo Drilling Company. The proration unit assigned to this
well includes the /VE’/Y LR NS FO5 17 ACLES rMoRE O LESS -

Please be advised that Hondo has filed applcation with the New Mexico 0il .
Conservation Division for the fepeere Acscorr ~e. / well to be placed in
the Hardship Gas Well Classification. This would allow the well not to be
completely shut-in during periocds of low gas demand. It is difficult to keep
this well producing normally with the frequent purchaser shut-ins. It has
already suffered formation damage because of previous shut-in periods.

If you have any questicons let us hear from you.

veryf truly you

e

Lamar Eschberger, Consdlting Petroleum Engineer
HONDQ DRILLING COMPANY

LE/aer
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Lo John Shockley - Swabbing Service, Inc.
p. 0. BOX 1857 PHONE
EUNICE. NEW MEXICO 88231 394.3438
393.1088
JOHN SHOCKLEY, PRESIDENT
RECEIVED inzvoice N? 3416
o Hondo Drilling Co. DEC 6 1984
P.0O, Drawer 2516 , Date December 5, 1984
Midland, Texas 79702 Ansi............
Attentiont George Bullard Contract No.
L
AFE No.
Req. or
Lease & Well No. _ Wright #1 Swab Unit #14 Purchase Order No.
11-30-84 #7819 Roaded unit to location, Rigged up, O# on Csg.,0# on Tbg.,

First fluid at 9200', Swabbed appx. 8 Bbl. of water to
pit, Very light gas, Last fluid at 11,000', 0# on Csg.,
Closed well in, Rigged down.

Two Man Crew 7% Hrs., e 63.25 474.38

Swab Cups 6 @ 15.50 93.00

- OSR 2 @ 9,75 19.50
] 586.88

. _ 4%% NM Tax - 24.94

: 611.82

Job Complete
Thank You

) TERMS: NET. Dug IN 30 Davs. )
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HONDO DRILLING COMPANY - -

* 410 NOATH LORAINE « DORAWER 25168 « MIDLAND TEXAS 79702 « ([915) 682-9401

j : . February 14, 1985 . . -
i QAM'MJ u : J/"’/wHLM :»"') o | !

i P ﬁfﬁﬁfﬁ ﬁ/;"*:ﬂ

: A
"Mr. Bill G. Lane Mwmuf)'-a Ve
Systems Dispatching .{;-oﬂ“”
El Paso Natural Gas Company x>
P. 0. Box 1492

~ EL Paso, Texas 79978

Re: Shut-in of Union TX State,
Alscott {#1, Alscott #2,
© Alscott #3, Wright #1,
Wright #2, and Trigg- : .
Jernings wells *

-

Dear Mr. lane:

Enclosed is -a copy of the exemptions on the above captioned wells
from the State of New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department as per -
our conservation today. These reports were signed by Joe B. Murray,
Field Well Testing Supervisor on August 24, 1984

If there is-any further information, please let me know. _ :
R ’ Yours truly,

HONDO DRILLING OQMPANY

Mﬂw&@@

George D. Bullard ]
Proch.\ctmn Supermtendent

GDB/ml. -

En:losuresf‘




